New Brunswick Drug Plans
Special Authorization Criteria

ABATACEPT (ORENCIA)
250 mg / 15 mL vial

Polyarticular Juvenile Idiopathic Arthritis
For the treatment of children (age 6-17) with moderately to severely active polyarticular juvenile idiopathic arthritis
(pJIA) who are intolerant to, or who have not had an adequate response from etanercept.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by a rheumatologist.

Abatacept will not be reimbursed in combination with anti-TNF agents.

Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.

Intravenous infusion: initial 1V infusion dose is administered at 0, 2, and 4 weeks then every 4 weeks thereafter.
Initial treatment is limited to a maximum of 16 weeks. Retreatment is permitted for children who demonstrated an
adequate initial treatment response and who are experiencing a disease flare.

ABATACEPT (ORENCIA)
250 mg / 15 mL vial and 125 mg/mL prefilled syringe

Rheumatoid Arthritis

For the treatment of moderately to severely active rheumatoid arthritis, in combination with methotrexate or other

disease-modifying antirheumatic drugs (DMARDSs), in adult patients who are refractory, intolerant or have

contraindications to:

e methotrexate (oral or parenteral), alone or in combination with another DMARD, at a dose of greater than or
equal to 20 mg weekly (greater than or equal to 15 mg if patient is greater than or equal to 65 years of age) for a
minimum of 12 weeks; and

e methotrexate in combination with at least two other DMARDSs, such as hydroxychloroquine and sulfasalazine, for
a minimum of 12 weeks.

Clinical Notes:

1. For patients who do not demonstrate a clinical response to oral methotrexate, or who experience gastrointestinal
intolerance, a trial of parenteral methotrexate must be considered.

Optimal treatment response to DMARDs may take up to 24 weeks, however coverage can be considered if no
improvement is seen after 12 weeks of triple DMARD use.

For patients who have intolerances preventing the use of triple DMARD therapy, these must be described and
dual therapy with DMARDs must be tried.

Refractory is defined as lack of effect at the recommended doses and for duration of treatments specified above.
Intolerant is defined as demonstrating serious adverse effects. The nature of intolerance(s) must be clearly
documented.
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Claim Notes:

e  Must be prescribed by a rheumatologist.

e Combined use with other biologic drugs or janus kinase inhibitors will not be reimbursed.

e Intravenous infusion: 500 mg for patients less than 60 kg, 750 mg for patients 60-100 kg and 1000 mg for
patients greater than100 kg, given at 0, 2, and 4 weeks then every 4 weeks thereafter.

e Subcutaneous injection: a single 1V loading dose of up to 1,000 mg may be given, followed by 125 mg
subcutaneous injection within a day, then once-weekly 125 mg subcutaneous injections.
Initial approval period: 6 months.
Renewal approval period: 1 year. Confirmation of continued response is required.

ABEMACICLIB (VERZENIO)
50 mg, 100 mg, and 150 mg tablets

In combination with endocrine therapy for the adjuvant treatment of adult patients with hormone receptor positive,

HER2 negative, node-positive early breast cancer at high risk of disease recurrence and a Ki-67 score of at least

20% who meet one of the following criteria:

. Pathological tumour involvement in 4 or more ipsilateral axillary lymph nodes; or

. Pathological tumour involvement in 1 to 3 ipsilateral axillary lymph nodes and either histologic grade 3 disease
or a primary tumor size of at least 5 cm

Renewal Criteria:
. Written confirmation that the patient has not experienced disease recurrence.
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Clinical Notes:

1. Patients must have a good performance status and no evidence of metastatic disease or inflammatory breast
cancer.

2. Patients must have undergone definitive surgery of primary breast tumor within 16 months of initiating
treatment.

3. Treatment with abemaciclib should be discontinued upon disease recurrence, unacceptable toxicity, or
completion of 2 years of therapy, whichever occurs first.

Claim Notes:
. Requests will not be considered for patients previously treated with a CDK4/6 inhibitor or olaparib.
. Approval period: 1 year.

ABOBOTULINUMTOXINA (DYSPORT THERAPEUTIC)
300 unit/vial and 500 unit/vial

1. For the treatment of cervical dystonia (spasmodic torticollis) in adults.
2. For the treatment of upper and lower limb focal spasticity in adults.
3. For the treatment of lower limb spasticity in pediatric patients 2 years of age and older.

ABROCITINIB (CIBINQO)
50 mg, 100 mg and 200 mg tablets

For the treatment of moderate to severe atopic dermatitis (AD) in patients 12 years of age and older who meet all of

the following criteria:

e Refractory or have contraindications to an adequate trial of topical prescription therapies combined with
phototherapy (where available).

e Refractory, intolerant or have contraindications to an adequate trial of topical prescription therapies combined
with methotrexate, cyclosporine, mycophenolic acid, or azathioprine.

e Baseline Physician Global Assessment score of 3 or greater and Eczema Area and Severity Score of 7.1 or
greater.

Renewal Criteria:

e Requests for renewal must provide proof of beneficial clinical effect defined as a 75% or greater improvement
from baseline in the Eczema Area and Severity Index (EASI-75) score six months after treatment initiation.

e  Proof of maintenance of EASI-75 response from baseline must be provided for subsequent authorizations.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by a dermatologist, pediatrician or clinical immunologist with experience in the treatment of
moderate to severe AD.

e Combined use of more than one immunomodulatory drug (e.g., biologics or janus kinase inhibitors) for the
treatment of moderate to severe AD will not be reimbursed.
Approvals will be for a maximum of 200 mg daily.
Initial approval period: 6 months.
Renewal approval period: 1 year.

ACALABRUTINIB (CALQUENCE)
100 mg capsule and tablet

1. As monotherapy for adult patients with previously untreated chronic lymphocytic leukemia (CLL) / small
lymphocytic lymphoma (SLL) for whom fludarabine-based treatment is inappropriate due to high-risk cytogenetic
markers (i.e., del17p, TP53 mutation, or unmutated IGHV).

2. As monotherapy for adult patients with relapsed or refractory CLL / SLL who have received at least one prior
therapy.

Renewal Criteria:
e Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease
progression.

Clinical Notes:
1. Patients must have a good performance status.
2. Treatment should be discontinued upon disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

e Requests will not be considered for patients who experience disease progression on a Bruton’s tyrosine kinase
(BTK) inhibitor or idelalisib.

e Approval period: 1 year.
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ADALIMUMAB

Abrilada 20 mg / 0.4 mL prefilled syringe, 40 mg / 0.8 mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe

Amgevita 20 mg / 0.4 mL prefilled syringe, 40 mg / 0.8 mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe

Hadlima 40 mg / 0.4 mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe, 40 mg / 0.8 mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe
Hulio 20 mg / 0.4 mL prefilled syringe, 40 mg / 0.8 mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe

Hyrimoz 20 mg / 0.4 mL prefilled syringe, 40 mg / 0.8 mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe

Idacio 40 mg / 0.8 mL autoinjector

Simlandi 40 mg / 0.4 mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe, 80 mg / 0.8 mL prefilled syringe

Yuflyma 40 mg/ 0.4 mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe, 80 mg / 0.8 mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe

Ankylosing Spondylitis
For the treatment of patients with active ankylosing spondylitis who are refractory, intolerant or have contraindications
to conventional therapy.

Claim Notes:

. Must be prescribed by a rheumatologist or internist.

Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.
Approvals will be for a maximum of 40 mg every two weeks.

Initial approval period: 6 months.

Renewal approval period: Long term. Confirmation of response is required.

Crohn's Disease
For the treatment of patients with moderately to severely active Crohn's disease who are refractory, intolerant or have
contraindications to conventional therapy.

Claim Notes:

. Must be prescribed by a gastroenterologist or physician with a specialty in gastroenterology.

Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.

Approvals will be for a maximum of 160 mg followed by 80 mg two weeks later, then 40 mg every two weeks.
Initial approval period: 12 weeks.

Renewal approval period: Long term. Confirmation of response is required.

Hidradenitis Suppurativa
For the treatment of patients with active moderate to severe hidradenitis suppurativa (HS) who are refractory,
intolerant or have contraindications to conventional therapy.

Claim Notes:

. Must be prescribed by a dermatologist or physician with experience in the treatment of HS.

) Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.

. Approvals will be for a maximum of 160 mg followed by 80 mg two weeks later, then 40 mg every week
beginning four weeks after the initial dose.
Initial approval period: 12 weeks.
Renewal approval period: Long term. Confirmation of response is required.

Plaque Psoriasis
For the treatment of patients with moderate to severe plaque psoriasis who are refractory, intolerant or have
contraindications to conventional therapy.

Claim Notes:

. Must be prescribed by a dermatologist.

) Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.

. Approvals will be for a maximum of 80 mg followed by 40 mg in one week, then 40 mg every two weeks
thereafter.
Initial approval period: 16 weeks.
Renewal approval period: Long term. Confirmation of response is required.

Polyarticular Juvenile Idiopathic Arthritis
For the treatment of patients with moderately to severely active polyarticular juvenile idiopathic arthritis who are
refractory, intolerant or have contraindications to conventional therapy.

Claim Notes:

. Must be prescribed by, or in consultation with, a rheumatologist.
Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.
Approvals will be for a maximum of 40 mg every two weeks.

Initial approval period: 6 months.

Renewal approval period: Long term. Confirmation of response is required.
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Psoriatic Arthritis
For the treatment of patients with active psoriatic arthritis who are refractory, intolerant or have contraindications to
conventional therapy.

Claim Notes:

Must be prescribed by a rheumatologist.

Combined use with other biologic drugs or janus kinase inhibitors will not be reimbursed.
Approvals will be for a maximum of 40 mg every two weeks.

Initial approval period: 16 weeks.

Renewal approval period: Long term. Confirmation of response is required.

Rheumatoid Arthritis
For the treatment of patients with moderately to severely active rheumatoid arthritis who are refractory, intolerant or
have contraindications to conventional therapy.

Claim Notes:

. Must be prescribed by a rheumatologist.

Combined use with other biologic drugs or janus kinase inhibitors will not be reimbursed.
Approvals will be for a maximum of 40 mg every two weeks.

Initial approval period: 6 months.

Renewal approval period: Long term. Confirmation of response is required.

Ulcerative Colitis
For the treatment of patients with moderately to severely active ulcerative colitis who are refractory, intolerant or have
contraindications to conventional therapy.

Claim Notes:

. Must be prescribed by a gastroenterologist or physician with a specialty in gastroenterology.

) Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.

. Approvals will be for a maximum of 160 mg followed by 80 mg two weeks later, then 40 mg every two weeks.
. Initial approval period: 8 weeks.

. Renewal approval period: Long term. Confirmation of response is required.

Uveitis

For the treatment of patients with non-infectious uveitis who are refractory, intolerant or have contraindications to
conventional therapy.

Claim Notes:

) Must be prescribed by, or in consultation with an ophthalmologist.

. Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.

. Approvals will be for a maximum of 80 mg followed by 40 mg in one week, then 40 mg every two weeks
thereafter.
Initial approval period: 6 months.
Renewal approval period: Long term. Confirmation of response is required.

AFATINIB (GIOTRIF)
20 mg, 30 mg and 40 mg film-coated tablets

For the first-line treatment of patients with EGFR mutation-positive locally advanced (not amenable to curative
therapy) or metastatic non-small cell lung cancer.

Renewal Criteria:
o  Written confirmation that the patient is responding to treatment.

Clinical Note:
e Patients must have a good performance status.

Claim Notes:
e Approvals will be for a maximum of 40 mg daily.
e  Approval period: 1 year.

AFLIBERCEPT (EYLEA)
40 mg/mL solution for intravitreal injection

Diabetic macular edema

For the treatment of patients with diabetic macular edema who meet all of the following criteria:
e Clinically significant center-involving macular edema for whom laser photocoagulation is also indicated
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e Central retinal thickness greater than or equal to 250 micrometers

Claim Notes:

e Aninitial claim of up to two vials (1 vial per eye treated) will be automatically reimbursed when prescribed by a
New Brunswick ophthalmologist. If continued treatment is required, a request must be made through special
authorization.

Approvals will be for a maximum of 1 vial per eye every 30 days.
Approval period: 1 year. Confirmation of continued response is required.

Neovascular (wet) age-related macular degeneration
For the treatment of patients with neovascular (wet) age-related macular degeneration (AMD).

Discontinuation Criteria:

e Reduction in Best Corrected Visual Acuity (BCVA) in the treated eye of 15 letters or more on 2 consecutive visits,
attributed to AMD in the absence of other pathology, or

e Reduction in BCVA in the treated eye of 30 letters or more compared to either baseline and/or best recorded
level, or

e There is evidence of deterioration of the lesion morphology despite optimum treatment over 3 consecutive visits.

Clinical Note:
. BCVA must be provided with initial request and with subsequent renewal requests.

Claim Notes:

e Aninitial claim of up to two vials (1 vial per eye treated) will be automatically reimbursed when prescribed by a
New Brunswick ophthalmologist. If continued treatment is required, a request must be made through special
authorization.

Approvals will be for a maximum of 1 vial per eye every 30 days.
Approval period: 1 year.

Retinal vein occlusion (RVO)
For the treatment of macular edema secondary to central retinal vein occlusion (CRVO) or branch retinal vein
occlusion (BRVO).

Claim Notes:

e Aninitial claim of up to two vials (1 vial per eye treated) will be automatically reimbursed when prescribed by a
New Brunswick ophthalmologist. If continued treatment is required, a request must be made through special
authorization.

Approvals will be for a maximum of 1 vial per eye every 30 days.
Approval period: 1 year. Confirmation of continued response is required.

ALECTINIB (ALECENSARO)
150 mg capsule

For the treatment of patients with anaplastic lymphoma kinase (ALK)-positive locally advanced (not amenable to
curative therapy) or metastatic non-small cell lung cancer when used:

o as first-line therapy, or

o following disease progression on, or intolerance to, crizotinib.

Renewal Criteria
o Written confirmation that the patient is responding to treatment.

Clinical Note:
e Treatment should be discontinued upon clinically meaningful disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

¢ Requests for alectinib will not be considered for patients who experience disease progression on any ALK
inhibitor other than crizotinib.

¢ No further ALK inhibitor will be reimbursed following disease progression on alectinib.

e Approval period: 1 year.

e Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

ALEMTUZUMAB (LEMTRADA)
12 mg/ 1.2 mL single-use vial

For the treatment of adult patients with highly active relapsing-remitting multiple sclerosis (RRMS) who meet all the

following criteria:
e Confirmed diagnosis based on McDonald criteria.
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Cl
1.
2.

Experienced one or more disabling relapses or new MRI activity in the past year.

Ambulatory with or without aid (i.e. has a recent Expanded Disability Status Scale (EDSS) score of less than or
equal to 6.5).

Refractory or intolerant to at least two disease modifying therapies.

inical Notes:
Treatment should be discontinued for patients with an EDSS score of greater than or equal to 7.
A relapse is defined as the appearance of new or worsening neurological symptoms in the absence of fever or
infection, lasting at least 24 hours yet preceded by stability for at least one month and accompanied by new
objective neurological findings observed through evaluation by a neurologist.

aim Notes:

Cl
.
.

Must be prescribed by a neurologist.

Requests will be considered for individuals enrolled in Plans ACDEFGV.

Maximum approval quantity and period: 8 vials in 2 years (5 vials approved in year 1 and 3 vials approved in
year 2).

For more information regarding re-treatment, please contact the NB Drug Plans.

Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

ALGLUCOSIDASE ALFA (MYOZYME)
50 mg vial

For the treatment of infantile-onset Pompe disease, as demonstrated by onset of symptoms and confirmed
cardiomyopathy within the first 12 months of life.

Monitoring of therapy

The monitoring of markers of disease severity and response to treatment must include at least:

1.

Weight, length and head circumference.
Need for ventilatory assistance, including supplementary oxygen, CPAP, BiPAP, or endotracheal intubation and

ventilation.

Left ventricular mass index (LVMI) as determined by echocardiography (not ECG alone).
Periodic consultation with cardiology.
Periodic consultation with respirology.

ithdrawal of therapy

2
3

4.
5,
W
1.

Patients to be considered for reimbursement of drug costs for alglucosidase alfa treatment must be willing to
participate in the long-term evaluation of the efficacy of treatment by periodic medical assessment. Failure to
comply with recommended medical assessment and investigations may result in withdrawal of financial support of
drug therapy.

The development of the need for continuing invasive ventilatory support after the initiation of ERT should be
considered a treatment failure. Funding for ERT should not be continued for infants who fail to achieve ventilator-
free status, or who deteriorate further, within 6 months after the initiation of ventilatory support.

Deterioration of cardiac function, as shown by failure of LV hypertrophy (as indicated by LV mass index) to
regress by more than Z=1 unit, or persistent clinical or echocardiographic findings of cardiac systolic or diastolic
failure without evidence of improvement, in spite of 24 weeks of ERT, should be considered a treatment failure
and funding for ERT should be discontinued.

ALIROCUMAB (PRALUENT)
75 mg/mL and 150 mg/mL prefilled pen

For the treatment of heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HeFH) in adult patients who require additional
lowering of low-density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-C) if the following criteria are met:

Definite or probable diagnosis of HeFH using the Simon Broome or Dutch Lipid Network criteria or genetic
testing; and

Patient is unable to reach LDL-C target (less than 2.0 mmol/L or at least a 50% reduction in LDL-C from
untreated baseline) despite confirmed adherence to at least 3 months of continuous treatment with:

— high-dose statin (e.g. atorvastatin 80 mg, rosuvastatin 40 mg) in combination with ezetimibe; or

— ezetimibe alone, if high dose statin is not possible due to rhabdomyolysis, contraindication or intolerance.

Initial Renewal Criteria:

A reduction in LDL-C of at least 40% from baseline or has reached a target LDL-C less than 2.0 mmol/L.

Subsequent Renewal Criteria:

The patient continues to maintain a reduction in LDL- C of at least 40% from baseline or has reached a target
LDL-C less than 2.0 mmol/L.
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Clinical Notes:

1. LDL-C levels must be provided.

2. Intolerance to high dose statin will be considered if patient has developed documented myopathy or abnormal
biomarkers (i.e. creatinine kinase greater than 5 times the upper limit of normal) after trial of at least two statins
and
— for each statin, dose reduction was attempted rather than statin discontinuation, and intolerance was

reversible upon statin discontinuation, but reoccurred with statin re-challenge where clinically appropriate;
and
— atleast one statin was initiated at the lowest daily starting dose; and
other known causes of intolerance have been ruled out.
3. For patients who cannot take ezetimibe due to an intolerance or contraindication, details must be provided.

Claim Notes:

e  Approvals will be for a maximum of 300 mg every 4 weeks.
e |Initial approval period: 6 months.

e Renewal approval period: 1 year.

ALTEPLASE (CATHFLO)
2 mg vial

For the treatment of central venous catheter occlusion in home hemodialysis patients.

AMBRISENTAN (VOLIBRIS and generic brands)
5 mg and 10 mg tablets

For the treatment of patients with Group 1 pulmonary arterial hypertension (PAH) with World Health Organization
(WHO) functional class Il or IV.

Clinical Note:
e The diagnosis of PAH should be confirmed by right heart catheterization.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by, or in consultation with, a physician experienced in the treatment of PAH.
e Combined use of more than one endothelin receptor antagonist will not be reimbursed.

e  The maximum dose of ambrisentan that will be reimbursed is 10 mg daily.

e  Approval period: Long term.

AMIFAMPRIDINE (FIRDAPSE)
10 mg tablet

For the treatment of Lambert-Eaton myasthenic syndrome (LEMS) in patients 18 years of age or older.

Initial Renewal Criteria:

e An improvement of at least 30% on the Triple Timed Up and Go (3TUG) test compared to baseline
measurement.

Subsequent Renewal Criteria:
e The patient continues to maintain an improvement of at least 30% on the 3TUG test compared to baseline
measurement.

Clinical Note:
e The 3TUG test score must be provided with initial and renewal requests.

Claim Notes:
e Must be prescribed by a neurologist.
e Approvals will be up to a maximum daily dose of 80 mg.
¢ Initial approval period: 3 months.
e Renewal approval period: 1 year.

AMIFAMPRIDINE (RUZURGI)
10 mg tablet

For the treatment of Lambert-Eaton myasthenic syndrome (LEMS) in patients 6 years of age or older.

Initial Renewal Criteria:
e An improvement of at least 30% on the Triple Timed Up and Go (3TUG) test compared to baseline measurement.
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Subsequent Renewal Criteria:

The patient continues to maintain an improvement of at least 30% on the 3TUG test compared to baseline
measurement.

Clinical Note:

The 3TUG test score must be provided with initial and renewal requests.

Claim Notes:

Must be prescribed by a neurologist.

Approvals will be up to a maximum daily dose of 40 mg for patients weighing less than 45 kg and 100 mg for
patients weighing 45 kg or more.

Initial approval period: 3 months.

Renewal approval period: 1 year.

AMLODIPINE (pdp-AMLODIPINE)
1 mg/mL oral solution

For use in patients who require administration through a feeding tube or in pediatric patients when oral tablets or
capsules are not an option.

Claim Note:

Approval period: 1 year.

ANIFROLUMAB (SAPHNELO)
300 mg vial

For the treatment of adult patients with moderate to severe autoantibody positive, systemic lupus erythematosus
(SLE) who meet all of the following criteria:

Systemic lupus erythematosus disease activity index 2000 (SLEDAI-2K) score of 6 or greater.
Refractory to oral corticosteroids (OCS) at a dose of at least 10 mg per day of prednisone or its equivalent, in
addition to standard of care.

Renewal criteria:

OCS dose has decreased to less than or equal to 7.5 mg per day of prednisone or its equivalent; and
Reduction in disease activity as measured by:
- Reduction in the SLEDAI-2K index score to 5 or less; or
- British isles lupus assessment group (BILAG)-2004 index score improvement in involved organ systems
and no new worsening in other organ systems.

Subsequent renewal criteria:

Initial response achieved after the first twelve months of treatment with anifrolumab has been maintained.

Clinical notes:

1.
2.

Standard of care is defined as using an immunosuppressive drug (e.g., rituximab, hydroxychloroquine,
mycophenolic acid, or azathioprine) with or without NSAIDS.

A baseline SLEDAI-2K must be provided. If BILAG-2004 is used for assessment on renewal, then a baseline
BILAG-2004 assessment of organ systems must also be provided. The same scale should be used on all
subsequent renewals.

Improvement in organ systems is defined as a reduction of all severe (BILAG-2004 A) or moderately severe
(BILAG-2004 B) to lower rating levels.

Worsening in organ systems is defined as at least one new BILAG-2004 A item or at least two new BILAG-2004
B items.

Exclusion criteria:

Severe or unstable neuropsychiatric SLE.
Active severe SLE nepbhritis.

Claim notes:

Must be prescribed by a rheumatologist.

Combined use with other biologic drugs will not be reimbursed.
Approvals will be for a maximum of 300 mg every four weeks.
Approval period: 1 year.

APALUTAMIDE (ERLEADA)
60 mg tablet

Non-Metastatic Castration-Resistant Prostate Cancer
In combination with androgen deprivation therapy (ADT) for the treatment of patients with castration-resistant prostate
cancer (CRPC) who meet all of the following criteria:
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¢ No detectable distant metastases by either CT, MRI or technetium-99m bone scan
e Prostate-specific antigen (PSA) doubling time of less than or equal to 10 months during continuous ADT (i.e.,
high risk of developing metastases)

Renewal Criteria:
e  Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of radiographic
disease progression.

Clinical Notes:

1. Castration-resistance must be demonstrated during continuous ADT and is defined as a minimum of three rises
in PSA, measured at least one week apart, with the last PSA greater than 2 mcg/L.

2. Castrate levels of testosterone must be maintained throughout treatment with apalutamide.

3. Patients must have a good performance status and no risk factors for seizures.

4. Treatment should be discontinued upon radiographic disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

e Requests for apalutamide will not be considered for patients who experience disease progression on
enzalutamide or darolutamide.

e Approval period: 1 year.

Metastatic Castration-Sensitive Prostate Cancer

In combination with androgen deprivation therapy (ADT) for the treatment of patients with metastatic castration-
sensitive prostate cancer (MCSPC) who have had no prior ADT, or are within 6 months of beginning ADT, in the
metastatic setting.

Renewal Criteria:
e Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease
progression.

Clinical Notes:
1. Patients must have a good performance status and no risk factors for seizures.
2. Treatment should be discontinued upon disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

e Requests for apalutamide will not be considered for patients who experience disease progression on
enzalutamide.

e Approval period: 1 year.

APOMORPHINE (KYNMOBI)
10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg, 25 mg, and 30 mg orally disintegrating films

For the acute, intermittent treatment of “off” episodes in patients with Parkinson’s Disease (PD) who are receiving
optimized PD treatment (i.e. levodopa and derivatives and dopaminergic agonists or MAO-B inhibitors or amantadine
derivatives).

Clinical Note:

¢ Treatment with Kynmobi should be discontinued unless an improvement of at least 3.25 points is achieved in the
Movement Disorders Society Unified Parkinson’s Disease Rating Scale Part 11l (MDS-UPDRS lIl) score
measured within 30 to 60 minutes after a titrated dose of Kynmobi is administered. This assessment should
occur not more than one year after Kynmobi has been titrated to a stable and tolerated dose.

Claim Notes:

e The patient must be under the care of a physician experienced in the diagnosis and treatment of PD.
e Approvals will be for a maximum of 90 mg per day not exceeding five films per day.

e Approval period: 1 year.

APREPITANT (EMEND)
80 mg and 125 mg capsules
Tri-Pack 2x80 mg capsules + 125 mg capsule

In combination with a 5-HTs antagonist and dexamethasone for the prevention of acute and delayed nausea and

vomiting in patients receiving:

e highly emetogenic chemotherapy, or

e moderately emetogenic chemotherapy who have had inadequate symptom control using a 5-HT3 antagonist and
dexamethasone in a previous cycle.
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Claim Note:

e Prescriptions written by hematologists, oncologists, oncology clinical associates, or general practitioners in
oncology who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick do not require special
authorization.

ARIPIPRAZOLE (ABILIFY MAINTENA)
300 mg and 400 mg vials

For the treatment of patients who are:

e not adherent to an oral antipsychotic, or

e currently receiving a long-acting injectable antipsychotic and require an alternative long-acting injectable
antipsychotic.

Claim Notes:
e Requests will not be considered for the treatment of psychotic symptoms related to dementia.
e  Approval period: Long term.

ASCIMINIB (SCEMBLIX)
20 mg and 40 mg tablets

For the treatment of adult patients with Philadelphia chromosome-positive chronic myeloid leukemia (Ph+ CML) in
chronic phase who have resistance or intolerance to at least two tyrosine kinase inhibitors and no evidence of T315i
or V299L mutations.

Renewal Criteria:
¢  Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease
progression.

Clinical Notes:
1. Patients must have a good performance status.
2. Treatment should be discontinued upon disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:
e Requests will not be considered for patients with CML in accelerated or blast phase.
e  Approval period : 1 year.

ASENAPINE (SAPHRIS)
5 mg and 10 mg sublingual tablets

For the acute treatment of bipolar | disorder as either:

e Monotherapy, after inadequate response to a trial of lithium or divalproex sodium, and there is a history of
inadequate response or intolerance to at least one less expensive antipsychotic agent; or

e Co-therapy with lithium or divalproex sodium, and there is a history of inadequate response or intolerance to at
least one less expensive antipsychotic agent.

Claim Note:
e Approval period: Long term.

ASFOTASE ALFA (STRENSIQ)
18 mg/0.45 mL, 28 mg /0.7 mL, 40 mg /1 mL and 80 mg/ 0.8 mL single-use vials

For the treatment of patients with perinatal, infantile, or juvenile-onset hypophosphatasia (HPP).

Clinical Note:
o Eligibility for the treatment of HPP is determined by the Canadian HPP Clinical Expert Committee. Please
contact the NB Drug Plans at 1-800-332-3691 for the request form.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by a metabolic specialist with expertise in the diagnosis and management of HPP.

e Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

AXITINIB (INLYTA)
1 mg and 5 mg tablets

For the treatment of patients with advanced or metastatic renal cell carcinoma when used as:
o first-line therapy in combination with pembrolizumab; or
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e second-line therapy following disease progression on a vascular endothelial growth factor receptor tyrosine
kinase inhibitor (i.e., sunitinib or pazopanib); or

¢ third-line therapy following disease progression on first-line nivolumab and ipilimumab combination therapy and a
second-line vascular endothelial growth factor receptor tyrosine kinase inhibitor (i.e., sunitinib or pazopanib).

Renewal Criteria:
« Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease progression.

Clinical Notes:
1. Patients must have a good performance status.
2. Treatment should be discontinued upon disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

e Requests for axitinib will not be considered for patients who experience disease progression on everolimus,
cabozantinib, single-agent nivolumab, or lenvatinib in combination with pembrolizumab.

e Approval period: 1 year.

AZACITIDINE (ONUREG)
200 mg and 300 mg tablets

As maintenance therapy for the treatment of adult patients with newly diagnosed acute myeloid leukemia (de novo or

secondary to prior MDS or CMML) who meet all of the following criteria:

e Intermediate or poor risk cytogenetics

e  Complete remission or complete remission with incomplete blood count recovery following induction therapy,
with or without consolidation treatment, within the previous 4 months

¢ Not eligible for hematopoietic stem cell transplantation

Renewal Criteria:
o  Written confirmation that the patient continues to be in complete remission or complete remission with
incomplete blood count recovery.

Clinical Note:

e Treatment should be discontinued upon disease relapse (i.e., appearance of greater than 5% blasts in the bone
marrow or peripheral blood), unacceptable toxicity or the patient becomes eligible for allogeneic bone marrow or
stem cell transplantation.

Claim Notes:

¢ Requests will not be considered for patients who experience disease progression on hypomethylating agents.

e Approvals will be for a maximum of 300 mg daily for 14 days every 28-day cycle.

e Approval period: 1 year.

e Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

AZITHROMYCIN (generic brands)
600 mg tablet

For the prevention of disseminated Mycobacterium Avium Complex (MAC) in HIV positive patients who are severely
immunocompromised with CD4 levels <0.1 x 10%/L.

AZTREONAM (CAYSTON)
75 mg powder for inhalation

For the treatment of chronic pulmonary Pseudomonas aeruginosa infections, when used as a cyclic treatment, in
patients with moderate to severe cystic fibrosis and deteriorating clinical condition despite treatment with inhaled
tobramycin.

Clinical Note:
e Cyclic treatment measured in 28-day cycles is defined as 28 days of treatment, followed by 28 days without
treatment.

Claim Notes:

e Combined use of aztreonam either concurrently or for antibiotic cycling during off-treatment periods, with other
inhaled antibiotics (e.g, tobramycin, levofloxacin) will not be reimbursed.

e Requests will be considered for individuals enrolled in Plans ACDEFGV.

March 7, 2024 1


https://www2.gnb.ca/content/gnb/en/departments/health/DrugPlans/NBDrugPlan/ForHealthCareProfessionals/ClaimSubmissions.html

BARICITINIB (OLUMIANT)
2 mg tablet

For the treatment of moderately to severely active rheumatoid arthritis, in combination with methotrexate or other
disease-modifying antirheumatic drugs (DMARDSs), in adult patients who are refractory, intolerant or have
contraindications to:

e methotrexate (oral or parenteral), alone or in combination with another DMARD, at a dose of greater than or
equal to 20 mg weekly (greater than or equal to 15 mg if patient is greater than or equal to 65 years of age) for a
minimum of 12 weeks; and

e methotrexate in combination with at least two other DMARDSs, such as hydroxychloroquine and sulfasalazine, for
a minimum of 12 weeks.

Clinical Notes:
1. For patients who do not demonstrate a clinical response to oral methotrexate, or who experience gastrointestinal
intolerance, a trial of parenteral methotrexate must be considered.

2. Optimal treatment response to DMARDs may take up to 24 weeks, however coverage can be considered if no
improvement is seen after 12 weeks of triple DMARD use.

3. For patients who have intolerances preventing the use of triple DMARD therapy, these must be described and
dual therapy with DMARDs must be tried.

4. Refractory is defined as lack of effect at the recommended doses and for duration of treatments specified above.

5. Intolerant is defined as demonstrating serious adverse effects. The nature of intolerance(s) must be clearly
documented.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by a rheumatologist.

e Combined use with other biologic drugs or janus kinase inhibitors will not be reimbursed.

e Approvals will be for a maximum of 2 mg daily.

e |Initial approval period: 6 months.

e Renewal approval period: 1 year. Confirmation of response is required.

BENRALIZUMAB (FASENRA)
30 mg/mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe

For the adjunctive treatment of severe eosinophilic asthma in adult patients who are inadequately controlled with high

dose inhaled corticosteroids (ICS) and one or more additional asthma controller(s) (e.g. long-acting beta-agonist),

and meets one of the following criteria:

e blood eosinophil count of = 0.3 x 10%L within the past 12 months and has experienced two or more clinically
significant asthma exacerbations in the past 12 months, or

e blood eosinophil count of 2 0.15 x 10°/L and is receiving maintenance treatment with oral corticosteroids (OCS).

Initial Discontinuation Criteria:

e Baseline asthma control questionnaire score has not improved at 12 months since the initiation of treatment, or
¢ No decrease in the daily maintenance OCS dose in the first 12 months of treatment, or

e Number of clinically significant asthma exacerbations has increased within the previous 12 months

Subsequent Discontinuation Criteria:

e Asthma control questionnaire score achieved after the first 12 months of therapy has not been maintained
subsequently, or

e Reduction in the daily maintenance OCS dose achieved after the first 12 months of treatment is not maintained
subsequently, or

e Number of clinically significant asthma exacerbations has increased within the previous 12 months

Clinical Notes:

1. A baseline and annual assessment of asthma symptom control using a validated asthma control questionnaire
must be provided.

2. High-dose ICS is defined as greater than or equal to 500 mcg of fluticasone propionate or equivalent daily dose.

3. A significant clinical exacerbation is defined as worsening of asthma such that the treating physician elected to
administer systemic glucocorticoids for at least 3 days or the patient visited an emergency department or was
hospitalized.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by a respirologist, clinical immunologist, allergist or internist experienced in the treatment of
severe eosinophilic asthma.
Combined use of benralizumab with other biologics used to treat asthma will not be reimbursed.
Approvals will be for a maximum of 30 mg every four weeks for 12 weeks, then every eight weeks thereafter.
Approval period: 1 year.
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BICTEGRAVIR, EMTRICITABINE AND TENOFOVIR ALAFENAMIDE (BIKTARVY)
50 mg / 200 mg / 25 mg tablet

For the treatment of adult patients with HIV-1 infection with no known substitution associated with resistance to the
individual components of Biktarvy.

Claim Notes:

e Prescriptions written for beneficiaries of Plans CU by infectious disease specialists and medical microbiologists
who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick, do not require special
authorization.

e  Approval period: Long term.

BIMEKIZUMAB (BIMZELX)
160 mg/mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe

For the treatment of adult patients with chronic moderate to severe plaque psoriasis who meet all of the following
criteria:
e Psoriasis Area Severity Index (PASI) greater than 10 and Dermatology Life Quality Index (DLQI) greater than 10,
or major involvement of visible areas, scalp, genitals, or nails
Refractory, intolerant or unable to access phototherapy
Refractory, intolerant or have contraindications to methotrexate (oral or parenteral) at a dose of greater than or
equal to 20 mg weekly (greater than or equal to 15 mg if patient is greater than or equal to 65 years of age) for a
minimum of 12 weeks

Clinical Notes:

1. For patients who do not demonstrate a clinical response to oral methotrexate, or who experience gastrointestinal
intolerance, a trial of parenteral methotrexate must be considered.

2. Refractory is defined as lack of effect at the recommended doses and for duration of treatments specified above.

3. Intolerant is defined as demonstrating serious adverse effects to treatments. The nature of intolerance(s) must
be clearly documented.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by a dermatologist.
¢ Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.

e  Approvals will be for 320 mg given every 4 weeks for 16 weeks then 320 mg every 8 weeks thereafter.
e |Initial approval period: 16 weeks.

e Renewal approval period: 1 year. Confirmation of continued response is required.

BINIMETINIB (MEKTOVI)

15 mg film-coated tablet

For the treatment of patients with BRAF V600 mutation-positive locally advanced unresectable or metastatic
melanoma when used in combination with encorafenib.

Renewal Criteria:
o  Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease
progression.

Clinical Notes:

1. Patients must have a good performance status.

2. If brain metastases are present, patients should be asymptomatic or have stable symptoms.
3. Treatment should be discontinued upon disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

e Binimetinib will not be reimbursed in patients who have progressed on BRAF targeted therapy.

e Requests will be considered for patients who received adjuvant BRAF targeted therapy if disease progression
occurred at least 6 months following completion of therapy.

e Approval period: 6 months.

BOSENTAN (TRACLEER and generic brands)
62.5 mg and 125 mg tablets

For the treatment of patients with Group 1 pulmonary arterial hypertension (PAH) with World Health Organization
(WHO) functional class II, lll or IV.

Clinical Note:
o The diagnosis of PAH should be confirmed by right heart catheterization.
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Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by, or in consultation with, a physician experienced in the treatment of PAH.
e Combined use of more than one endothelin receptor antagonist will not be reimbursed.

e The maximum dose of bosentan that will be reimbursed is 125 mg twice daily.

e  Approval period: Long term.

BOSUTINIB (BOSULIF)
100 mg and 500 mg tablets

For the treatment of adult patients with chronic, accelerated, or blast phase Philadelphia chromosome-positive
chronic myelogenous leukemia (Ph+ CML) who have resistance or intolerance to prior tyrosine kinase inhibitor
therapy.

Clinical Note:
e Patients must have a good performance status.

Claim Note:
e Approval period: 1 year.

BRIGATINIB (ALUNBRIG)
30 mg, 90 mg and 180 mg tablets

For the treatment of adult patients with anaplastic lymphoma kinase (ALK)-positive locally advanced (not amenable to
curative therapy) or metastatic non-small cell lung cancer who have not been previously treated with an ALK inhibitor.

Renewal Criteria
e  Written confirmation that the patient is responding to treatment.

Clinical Note:
e Treatment should be discontinued upon clinically meaningful disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

¢ No further ALK inhibitor will be reimbursed following disease progression on brigatinib.

e Approval period: 1 year.

e Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

BRIVARACETAM (BRIVLERA)
10 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg and 100 mg tablets

For the adjunctive treatment of refractory partial-onset seizures (POS) in patients who are currently receiving two or
more antiepileptic drugs, and who have had an inadequate response or intolerance to at least three other antiepileptic
drugs.

Claim Note:
e The patient must be under the care of a physician experienced in the treatment of epilepsy.

BRODALUMAB (SILIQ)
210 mg / 1.5 mL prefilled syringe

For the treatment of adult patients with chronic moderate to severe plaque psoriasis who meet all of the following
criteria:
e Psoriasis Area Severity Index (PASI) greater than 10 and Dermatology Life Quality Index (DLQI) greater than 10,
or major involvement of visible areas, scalp, genitals, or nails
Refractory, intolerant or unable to access phototherapy
Refractory, intolerant or have contraindications to methotrexate (oral or parenteral) at a dose of greater than or
equal to 20 mg weekly (greater than or equal to 15 mg if patient is greater than or equal to 65 years of age) for a
minimum of 12 weeks

Clinical Notes:

1. For patients who do not demonstrate a clinical response to oral methotrexate, or who experience gastrointestinal
intolerance, a trial of parenteral methotrexate must be considered.

2. Refractory is defined as lack of effect at the recommended doses and for duration of treatments specified above.

3. Intolerant is defined as demonstrating serious adverse effects to treatments. The nature of intolerance(s) must
be clearly documented.

Claim Notes:
e Must be prescribed by a dermatologist.
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Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.

Approvals will be for 210 mg at week 0, 1, and 2, then 210 mg every two weeks thereafter.
Initial approval period: 16 weeks.

Renewal approval period: 1 year. Confirmation of continued response is required.

BROLUCIZUMAB (BEOVU)
6 mg / 0.05 mL prefilled syringe

Diabetic Macular Edema

For the treatment of patients with diabetic macular edema who meet all of the following criteria:

e Clinically significant center-involving macular edema for whom laser photocoagulation is also indicated
e Central retinal thickness greater than or equal to 250 micrometers

Claim Notes:

¢ Aninitial claim of up to two prefilled syringes (1 per eye treated) will be automatically reimbursed when
prescribed by a New Brunswick ophthalmologist. If continued treatment is required, a request must be made
through special authorization.

e Approvals will be for a maximum of 1 prefilled syringe per eye every 6 weeks for 30 weeks, followed by 1
prefilled syringe per eye every 8 weeks thereafter.

e Approval period: 1 year. Confirmation of continued response is required.

Neovascular (wet) age-related macular degeneration
For the treatment of patients with neovascular (wet) age-related macular degeneration (AMD).

Discontinuation Criteria:

e Reduction in Best Corrected Visual Acuity (BCVA) in the treated eye of 15 letters or more on 2 consecutive visits,
attributed to AMD in the absence of other pathology, or

e Reduction in BCVA in the treated eye of 30 letters or more compared to either baseline and/or best recorded
level, or

e There is evidence of deterioration of the lesion morphology despite optimum treatment over 3 consecutive visits.

Clinical Note:
. BCVA must be provided with initial request and with subsequent renewal requests.

Claim Notes:

e Aninitial claim of up to two prefilled syringes (1 per eye treated) will be automatically reimbursed when
prescribed by a New Brunswick ophthalmologist. If continued treatment is required, a request must be made
through special authorization.

e  Approvals will be for a maximum of 1 prefilled syringe per eye every 4 weeks for 12 weeks, followed by 1
prefilled syringe per eye every 8 weeks thereafter.

e Approval period: 1 year.

BUDESONIDE (PULMICORT NEBUAMP and generic brands)
0.125 mg/mL, 0.25 mg/mL and 0.5 mg/mL suspension for inhalation

1. For patients who have tried using a budesonide inhaler and
e cannot follow instructions, or cannot hold the device long enough to actuate it due to cognitive or physical
limitations; or
e have difficulty generating adequate inspiratory effort to achieve therapeutic benefit.

Claim Note:
e Approval period: Long term.

2. For patients who require budesonide for sinonasal irrigation when it is prescribed by, or in consultation with, a
specialist (e.g., ENT, allergists, immunologists).

Claim Notes:
e Initial approval period: 1 year.
e Renewal approval period: Long term.

BUPROPION (ZYBAN)
150 mg tablet

For smoking cessation in adults 18 years of age and older.

Clinical Notes:

1. The patient should be participating in a form of smoking cessation counselling.

2. For information on quitting smoking or to obtain the special authorization request form, visit our website Smoking
Cessation Therapies.
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Claim Notes:

¢ A maximum of 12 weeks of standard therapy (168 tablets) will be reimbursed annually without special
authorization.

e Patients who have a high probability of quitting with additional therapy may be approved under special
authorization for another 168 tablets.

e Requests for nicotine replacement therapy (patches/gum/lozenge) for use in combination with a non-nicotine
prescription smoking cessation drug (varenicline or bupropion) will not be considered.

¢ Requests for special authorization should be submitted on the Smoking Cessation Therapy Special Authorization
Request Form.

BUROSUMAB (CRYSVITA)
10 mg/mL, 20 mg/mL and 30 mg/mL single-use vials

For the treatment of patients with X-linked hypophosphatemia (XLH) who meet the following criteria:

e Initiated in a pediatric patient who is at least one year of age and in whom epiphyseal closure has not yet
occurred

Fasting hypophosphatemia

Normal renal function (defined as a serum creatinine below the age-adjusted upper limit of normal)

Radiographic evidence of rickets with a rickets severity score (RSS) of two or greater

Confirmed phosphate-regulating endopeptidase homolog, X-linked (PHEX) gene variant in either the patient or in
a directly related family member with appropriate X-linked inheritance

Discontinuation Criteria:

In pediatric patients under 18 years of age in whom epiphyseal closure has not yet occurred and who met the above

criteria, treatment should be discontinued if:

e there is no demonstrated improvement in the 12-month RSS total score from baseline RSS total score; or

e the patient's RSS total score achieved after the first 12 months of therapy has not been maintained
subsequently.

In adolescent patients who are 13 to 17 years of age in whom epiphyseal closure has occurred and who met the
above criteria and initiated treatment as a pediatric patient, treatment should be discontinued if any of the following
occur:

e  Hyperparathyroidism; or

e Nephrocalcinosis; or

e Evidence of fracture or pseudo-fracture based on radiographic assessment.

In adult patients who met the above criteria and initiated treatment as a pediatric patient, treatment should be
discontinued if any of the following occur:

e  Hyperparathyroidism; or

¢ Nephrocalcinosis; or

e Evidence of fracture or pseudo-fracture based on radiographic assessment.

Clinical Note:
¢ A baseline and annual assessment of the RSS score must be provided for pediatric patients in whom epiphyseal
closure has not occurred.

Claim Notes:

e Requests will not be considered for treatment-naive adults.

e  Must be prescribed by a physician working in a multidisciplinary team of health care providers who are
experienced in the diagnosis and management of XLH.

Approvals for children (1-17 years of age) will be up to a maximum of 90 mg every 2 weeks.

Approvals for adults (18 years of age and older) will be up to a maximum of 90 mg every 4 weeks.
Approval period: 1 year.

Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

CABOTEGRAVIR (VOCABRIA)

30 mg tablet

CABOTEGRAVIR and RILPIRIVINE (CABENUVA)
600 mg / 3 mL and 900 mg / 3 mL dosing kit

400 mg / 2 mL and 600 mg / 2 mL dosing kit

For the treatment of adult patients with HIV-1 infection who are virologically stable and suppressed (HIV-1 RNA less
than 50 copies per mL).
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Claim Notes:

e Prescriptions written for beneficiaries of Plans CU by infectious disease specialists and medical microbiologists
who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick, do not require special
authorization.

e Approval period: Long term.

CABOZANTINIB (CABOMETYX)
20 mg, 40 mg, and 60 mg tablets

Advanced Hepatocellular Carcinoma

For the second-line treatment of adult patients with unresectable hepatocellular carcinoma who meet all of the
following criteria:

e Disease progression on sorafenib or lenvatinib

e  Child-Pugh class status of A

e ECOG performance status of 0 or 1

Renewal Criteria:
¢  Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and continues to experience clinical benefit.

Clinical Note:
e Treatment should continue until the patient no longer experiences clinical benefit or experiences unacceptable
toxicity.

Claim Notes:

¢ Requests for cabozantinib will not be considered for patients who experience disease progression on regorafenib
or atezolizumab in combination with bevacizumab.

e  Approval period: 6 months.

Differentiated Thyroid Cancer

For the treatment of adult patients with locally advanced or metastatic differentiated thyroid cancer (DTC) who meet all

of the following criteria:

e Refractory to prior radioactive iodine therapy (RAI) or not eligible for RAI

e Disease progression following treatment with one to two prior vascular endothelial growth factor receptor
(VEGFR) tyrosine kinase inhibitors

Renewal Criteria:
¢  Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease
progression.

Clinical Notes:
1. Patients must have a good performance status.
2. Treatment should be discontinued upon disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

e Patients with anaplastic or medullary thyroid cancer are not eligible.

e Requests for cabozantinib will be considered for patients with RET fusion-positive DTC who received
selpercatinib.

e Approval period: 1 year.

Metastatic Renal Cell Carcinoma

For the treatment of patients with advanced or metastatic renal cell carcinoma who have received at least one prior

vascular endothelial growth factor receptor (VEGFR) tyrosine kinase inhibitor (TKI) therapy when used as:

e second-line therapy following disease progression on sunitinib, pazopanib or pembrolizumab in combination with
either axitinib or lenvatinib; or

o third-line therapy following disease progression on immunotherapy and VEGFR TKI (i.e., sunitinib or pazopanib),
used in any sequence.

Renewal Criteria:
o  Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of clinically meaningful
disease progression.

Clinical Note:
e Treatment should be discontinued upon clinically meaningful disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

¢ Requests for cabozantinib will not be considered for patients who experience disease progression on everolimus
or axitinib monotherapy.

e  Approval period: 1 year.
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CANAGLIFLOZIN (INVOKANA)
100 mg and 300 mg tablets

For the treatment of type 2 diabetes mellitus when added to metformin and a sulfonylurea for patients with
inadequate glycemic control on metformin and a sulfonylurea.

Clinical Note:
e For patients who cannot take metformin and/or a sulfonylurea due to contraindications or intolerances, details
must be provided.

CANAKINUMAB (ILARIS)
150 mg/mL solution for injection

For the treatment of active systemic juvenile idiopathic arthritis, in patients 2 years of age or older, who have an
inadequate response or intolerance to systemic corticosteroids (with or without methotrexate) and tocilizumab.

Clinical Note:
e Intolerance is defined as a serious adverse effect as described in the product monograph. The nature of the
intolerance(s) must be clearly documented.

Claim Notes:
e  Must be prescribed by, or in consultation with, a rheumatologist, who is familiar with the use of biologic DMARDs
in children.

Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.

Approvals will be for 4 mg/kg for patients weighing more than 9 kg, to a maximum of 300 mg, administered every
four weeks.

Initial approval period: 16 weeks.

Renewal approval period: 1 year. Confirmation of continued response is required.

Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

CEFTOLOZANE AND TAZOBACTAM (ZERBAXA)
1g/0.5gvial

For the treatment of patients with multidrug-resistant Pseudomonas aeruginosa when alternative agents are not an
option.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by, or in consultation with, an infectious disease specialist or medical microbiologist.

e Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

CERITINIB (ZYKADIA)
150 mg Capsule

As monotherapy treatment for patients with anaplastic lymphoma kinase (ALK)-positive locally advanced (not
amenable to curative therapy) or metastatic non-small cell lung cancer who experience disease progression on, or
intolerance to, crizotinib.

Renewal Criteria:
o  Written confirmation that the patient is responding to treatment.

Clinical Note:
e Treatment should be discontinued upon clinically meaningful disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

¢ Requests for ceritinib will not be considered for patients who experience disease progression on any ALK
inhibitor other than crizotinib.

¢ No further ALK inhibitor will be reimbursed following disease progression on ceritinib.

e Approval: 1 year.

CERLIPONASE ALFA (BRINEURA)
150 mg / 5 mL solution for intracerebroventricular infusion

For the treatment of neuronal ceroid lipofuscinosis type 2 (CLNZ2) disease, if all of the following criteria are met:

e Confirmed diagnosis of CLN2 disease based on tripeptidyl peptidase 1 (TPP1) enzyme activity and CLN2
genotype analysis

e Score of greater than or equal to 1 in each of the motor and language domains of the CLN2 Clinical Rating Scale
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e Aggregate motor-language score of greater than or equal to 3 on the CLN2 Clinical Rating Scale

Discontinuation criteria:

e Reduction of greater than or equal to 2 points in the aggregate motor-language score of the CLN2 Clinical
Rating Scale that is maintained over any two consecutive 24-week assessments; or

e Aggregate motor-language score of 0 on the CLN2 Clinical Rating Scale at two consecutive 24-week
assessments.

Clinical Note:
¢ Documentation of the most recent motor and language domain scores of the CLN2 Clinical Rating Scale must be
provided with all requests.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by, or in consultation with, a specialist with experience in the treatment of CLN2 disease.

e Approval period: 6 months.

e Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

CERTOLIZUMAB PEGOL (CIMZIA)
200 mg/mL autoinjector and prefilled syringe

Ankylosing Spondylitis
e For the treatment of patients with moderate to severe ankylosing spondylitis (e.g., Bath AS Disease Activity
Index (BASDAI) score greater than or equal to 4 on 10-point scale) who:
- have axial symptoms and who have failed to respond to the sequential use of at least 2 NSAIDs at the
optimum dose for a minimum period of 2 weeks each or in whom NSAIDs are contraindicated, or
- have peripheral symptoms and who have failed to respond, or have contraindications to, the sequential use
of at least 2 NSAIDs at the optimum dose for a minimum period of 2 weeks each and have had an
inadequate response to an optimal dose or maximal tolerated dose of a DMARD.
e Requests for renewal must include information demonstrating the beneficial effects of the treatment, specifically:
- adecrease of at least 2 points on the BASDAI scale, compared with the pre-treatment score, or
- patient and expert opinion of an adequate clinical response as indicated by a significant functional
improvement (measured by outcomes such as HAQ or “ability to return to work”).

Clinical Note:
e Patients with recurrent uveitis (2 or more episodes within 12 months) as a complication to axial disease do not
require a trial of NSAIDs.

Claim Notes:

e  Must be prescribed by a rheumatologist or internist.

e Combined use of more than one biologic drug will not be reimbursed.

e Approvals will be for a maximum of 400 mg at weeks 0, 2, and 4, then 200 mg every two weeks (or 400 mg every
four weeks).
Initial approval period: 6 months.
Renewal approval period: 1 year.

Psoriatic Arthritis
e For the treatment of patients with predominantly axial psoriatic arthritis who are refractory, intolerant or have
contraindications to the sequential use of at least two NSAIDs at maximal tolerated dose for a minimum of two
weeks each.
e For the treatment of patients with predominantly peripheral psoriatic arthritis who are refractory, intolerant or have
contraindications to:
— the sequential use of at least two NSAIDs at maximal tolerated dose for a minimum of two weeks each; and
— methotrexate (oral or parenteral) at a dose of greater than or equal to 20 mg weekly (greater than or equal to
15 mg if patient is greater than or equal to 65 years of age) for a minimum of 8 weeks; and
— leflunomide for a minimum of 10 weeks or sulfasalazine for a minimum of 3 months.

Clinical Notes:

1. For patients who do not demonstrate a clinical response to oral methotrexate, or who experience gastrointestinal
intolerance, a trial of parenteral methotrexate must be considered.

2. Refractory is defined as lack of effect at the recommended doses and for duration of treatments specified above.

3. Intolerant is defined as demonstrating serious adverse effects to treatments. The nature of intolerance(s) must
be clearly documented.

Claim Notes:
e Must be prescribed by a rheumatologist.
e Combined use with other biologic drugs or janus kinase inhibitors will not be reimbursed.
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e Approvals will be for a maximum of 400 mg at weeks 0, 2, and 4, then 200 mg every two weeks (or 400 mg every
four weeks).
Initial approval period: 16 weeks.
Renewal approval period: 1 year. Confirmation of continued response is required.

Rheumatoid Arthritis

For the treatment of moderately to severely active rheumatoid arthritis, in combination with methotrexate or other

disease-modifying antirheumatic drugs (DMARDSs), in adult patients who are refractory, intolerant or have

contraindications to:

e methotrexate (oral or parenteral), alone or in combination with another DMARD, at a dose of greater than or
equal to 20 mg weekly (greater than or equal to 15 mg if patient is greater than or equal to 65 years of age) for a
minimum of 12 weeks; and

e methotrexate in combination with at least two other DMARDSs, such as hydroxychloroquine and sulfasalazine, for
a minimum of 12 weeks.

Clinical Notes:

1. For patients who do not demonstrate a clinical response to oral methotrexate, or who experience gastrointestinal
intolerance, a trial of parenteral methotrexate must be considered.

Optimal treatment response to DMARDs may take up to 24 weeks, however coverage can be considered if no
improvement is seen after 12 weeks of triple DMARD use.

For patients who have intolerances preventing the use of triple DMARD therapy, these must be described and
dual therapy with DMARDs must be tried.

Refractory is defined as lack of effect at the recommended doses and for duration of treatments specified above.
Intolerant is defined as demonstrating serious adverse effects. The nature of intolerance(s) must be clearly
documented.
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Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by a rheumatologist.

e Combined use with other biologic drugs or janus kinase inhibitors will not be reimbursed.

e  Approvals will be for a maximum of 400 mg at weeks 0, 2, and 4, then 200 mg every two weeks (or 400 mg every
four weeks)
Initial approval period: 6 months.
Renewal approval period: 1 year. Confirmation of continued response is required.

CETIRIZINE (REACTINE and generic brands)
20 mg film-coated tablet

For the treatment of patients with moderate to severe chronic urticaria who have had hives, angioedema, or both for
at least six weeks.

Claim Note:
e Approval period: Long term.

CIPROFLOXACIN (CILOXAN and generic brand)
0.3% ophthalmic solution
0.3% ophthalmic ointment

e For the treatment of ophthalmic infections caused by susceptible bacteria.
¢ For the prevention of ophthalmic infections associated with non-elective eye surgery.

Claim Note:
e Prescriptions written by ophthalmologists and prescribing optometrists who are licensed by the College of
Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick do not require special authorization.

CIPROFLOXACIN (CIPRO and generic brands)
250 mg, 500 mg and 750 mg tablets

1. For the treatment of patients with any of the following:

Acute exacerbations of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease who are at risk of Pseudomonas infection
Bacterial prostatitis

Cystic fibrosis-related pulmonary infections

Febrile neutropenia

Gram-negative infections (e.g., osteomyelitis, joint infections) which are resistant to other oral antibacterials
Infections with Pseudomonas aeruginosa (susceptible strains).

Severe bacterial gastroenteritis when other antibacterials (e.g., macrolides, sulfamethoxazole/trimethoprim)
are ineffective, not tolerated, or contraindicated

e Severe (“malignant”) otitis externa
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e Urinary tract infections or acute uncomplicated pyelonephritis when caused by resistant bacteria or when
other antibacterials are ineffective, not tolerated or are contraindicated
2. For chemoprophylaxis of close contacts of a patient with invasive meningococcal disease.
3. For the prevention of endophthalmitis in patients who have had cataract surgery with unplanned vitrectomy.

Claim Notes:

e Prescriptions written by infectious disease specialists, internal medicine specialists, hematologists, medical
microbiologists, oncologists, oncology clinical associates, or general practitioners in oncology, respirologists or
urologists who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick do not require special
authorization.

¢ Ciprofloxacin 250 mg, 500 mg, and 750 mg tablets are regular benefits for beneficiaries of Plan B.

CIPROFLOXACIN (CIPRO)
500 mg / 5 mL oral suspension

For use in patients when oral tablets are not an option and who otherwise meet special authorization criteria for
ciprofloxacin tablets.

Claim Note:

e Prescriptions written by infectious disease specialists, internal medicine specialists, hematologists, medical
microbiologists, oncologists, oncology clinical associates, or general practitioners in oncology, respirologists or
urologists who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick do not require special
authorization.

CLADRIBINE (MAVENCLAD)
10 mg tablet

For the treatment of adult patients with relapsing-remitting multiple sclerosis (RRMS) who meet all the following

criteria:

e Confirmed diagnosis based on McDonald criteria

e Has experienced one or more disabling relapses or new MRI activity in the past year

e Ambulatory with or without aid (i.e. has a recent Expanded Disability Status Scale (EDSS) score of less than or
equal to 6.5)

e Refractory or intolerant to at least one disease modifying therapy (e.g., interferon, glatiramer, dimethyl fumarate,
teriflunomide, ocrelizumab)

Clinical Notes:

1. Treatment should be discontinued for patients with an EDSS score of greater than or equal to 7.

2. Arelapse is defined as the appearance of new or worsening neurological symptoms in the absence of fever or
infection, lasting at least 24 hours yet preceded by stability for at least one month and accompanied by new
objective neurological findings observed through evaluation by a neurologist.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by a neurologist.

Requests will be considered for individuals enrolled in Plans ACDEFGV.

Approvals will be for 1.75 mg/kg to a maximum of 200 mg per treatment year.

Approval period: 2 years.

Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

COBIMETINIB (COTELLIC)
20 mg tablet

For the treatment of patients with BRAF V600 mutation-positive unresectable or metastatic melanoma when used in
combination with vemurafenib.

Renewal Criteria:
e  Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease
progression.

Clinical Notes:

1. Patients must have a good performance status.

2. If brain metastases are present, patients should be asymptomatic or have stable symptoms.
3. Treatment should be discontinued upon disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:
¢  Cobimetinib will not be reimbursed in patients who have progressed on BRAF targeted therapy.
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e Requests will be considered for patients who received adjuvant BRAF targeted therapy if disease progression
occurred at least 6 months following completion of therapy.
e  Approval period: 6 months.

CODEINE (CODEINE CONTIN)
50 mg, 100 mg, 150 mg, and 200 mg controlled release tablets

For the treatment of mild to moderate cancer-related or chronic non-cancer pain.

CRIZOTINIB (XALKORI)
200 mg and 250 mg capsules

1. For the treatment of patients with anaplastic lymphoma kinase (ALK)-positive locally advanced (not amenable to
curative therapy) or metastatic non-small cell lung cancer when used as:
e first-line therapy, or
e second-line therapy following chemotherapy.

2. As monotherapy for the first-line treatment of patients with ROS1-positive locally advanced (not amenable to
curative therapy) or metastatic non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC).

Renewal Criteria:
e  Written confirmation that the patient is responding to treatment.

Clinical Note:
e Treatment should be discontinued upon clinically meaningful disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:
e Requests for crizotinib will not be considered for patients who experience disease progression on an ALK
inhibitor.

e Approval period: 1 year.

CYCLOSPORINE (VERKAZIA)
0.1% ophthalmic emulsion

For the treatment of pediatric patients between the age of 4 and 18 years of age with severe vernal
keratoconjunctivitis (VKC) who meet the following criteria:

e Grade 3 (severe) or 4 (very severe) on the Bonini scale, or

e Grade 4 (marked) or 5 (severe) on the modified Oxford scale.

Discontinuation Criteria:
e Treatment should be discontinued if no improvement in signs and symptoms of VKC is observed, or
e Treatment should be discontinued if signs and symptoms of VKC have resolved.

Clinical Note:
e Documentation of the severity of signs and symptoms of VKC at treatment initiation and renewal must be
provided.

Claim Notes:

e The patient must be under the care of a physician experienced in the diagnosis and treatment of VKC.
e |Initial approval period: 6 months.

e Renewal approval period: 1 year.

CYSTEAMINE (CYSTADROPS)
0.37% ophthalmic solution

For the treatment of corneal cystine crystal deposits (CCCDs) in patients 2 years of age and older with cystinosis.

Clinical Note:

o Diagnosis of cystinosis confirmed by cystinosin (lysosomal cystine transporter) gene mutation or elevated white
blood cell cystine levels. Documentation must be provided.

Claim Note:
e Must be prescribed by an ophthalmologist experienced in the treatment of CCCDs
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CYSTEAMINE (PROCYSBI)
25 mg and 75 mg delayed-release capsules

For the treatment of infantile nephropathic cystinosis with documented cystinosin (lysosomal cystine transporter)
gene mutation or elevated white blood cell cystine levels.

Claim Notes:
e Must be prescribed by, or in consultation with, a physician with experience in the diagnosis and management of
cystinosis.

e Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

DABIGATRAN ETEXILATE (PRADAXA and generic brand)
110 mg and 150 mg capsules

For the prevention of stroke and systemic embolism in patients with atrial fibrillation.

Claim Note:
e Approval period: Long term

DABRAFENIB (TAFINLAR)
50 mg and 75 mg capsules

Adjuvant Melanoma

In combination with trametinib for the adjuvant treatment of patients with cutaneous melanoma who meet all of the
following criteria:

e Stage IlIA (limited to lymph node metastases of greater than 1 mm) to stage IIID disease (AJCC 8™ edition)

e BRAF V600-mutation positive

e  Completely resected disease including in-transit metastases

Clinical Notes:
1. Patients must have a good performance status.
2. Treatment should continue until disease recurrence, unacceptable toxicity, or up to a maximum of 12 months.

Claim Notes:

e Requests will be considered for patients with regional lymph nodes with micrometastases after sentinel lymph
node biopsy.

e Requests will not be considered for patients who received adjuvant immunotherapy for greater than three
months. Patients may switch to BRAF targeted therapy within the first three months of initiating immunotherapy
to complete a total of 12 months of adjuvant treatment.

e  Approval period: Up to 12 months.

Metastatic Melanoma
For the treatment of patients with BRAF V600 mutation-positive unresectable or metastatic melanoma when used
alone or in combination with trametinib.

Renewal Criteria:
e Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease
progression.

Clinical Notes:

1. Patients must have a good performance status.

2. If brain metastases are present, patients should be asymptomatic or have stable symptoms.
3. Treatment should be discontinued upon disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

¢ Dabrafenib will not be reimbursed in patients who have progressed on BRAF targeted therapy.

e Requests will be considered for patients who received adjuvant BRAF targeted therapy if disease progression
occurred at least 6 months following completion of therapy.

e  Approval period: 6 months.

DALTEPARIN (FRAGMIN)

10,000 IU/mL ampoule

12,500 IU/mL prefilled syringe

25,000 IU/mL multidose vial and prefilled syringe

1. For the treatment of venous thromboembolism (VTE) and/or pulmonary embolism (PE) for a maximum of 30
days.
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For the extended treatment of recurrent symptomatic venous thromboembolism (VTE) that has occurred while
patients are on therapeutic doses of warfarin.

For the prophylaxis of venous thromboembolism (VTE) up to 35 days following elective hip replacement or hip
fracture surgery.

For the prophylaxis of VTE up to 14 days following elective knee replacement surgery.

For the prophylaxis of venous thromboembolism (VTE) post abdominal or pelvic surgery for management of a
malignant tumour for up to 28 days.

For the treatment and secondary prevention of symptomatic venous thromboembolism (VTE) or pulmonary
embolism (PE) for a period of up to 6 months in patients with cancer for whom warfarin therapy is not an option.
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Claim Note:
e Anannual quantity of 35 days of therapy is available without special authorization.

DAPTOMYCIN (CUBICIN RF)
500 mg / 10mL single-use vial

For the treatment of patients with resistant gram-positive infections, including methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus
aureus (MRSA) who failed to respond, or have a contraindication or intolerance to vancomycin, or for whom IV
vancomycin is not appropriate.

Clinical Note:
e Daptomycin is inhibited by pulmonary surfactant and should not be used to treat respiratory tract infections.

Claim Note:
e Must be prescribed by, or in consultation with, an infectious disease specialist or medical microbiologist.

DARBEPOETIN ALFA (ARANESP)

10 mcg /0.4 mL, 20 mcg / 0.5 mL, 30 mcg / 0.3 mL, 40 mcg / 0.4 mL, 50 mcg / 0.5 mL, 60 mcg / 0.3 mL, 80 mcg
/0.4 mL, 100 mcg /0.5 mL, 130 mcg / 0.65 mL, 150 mcg / 0.3 mL, 200 mcg / 0.4 mL, 300 mcg / 0.6 mL and 500
mcg/mL SingleJect® prefilled syringes

e For the treatment of anemia associated with chronic renal failure.

Claim Note:
- Patients on dialysis (end-stage renal disease) receive darbepoetin through the dialysis units.

e For the treatment of transfusion dependent patients with hematologic malignancies whose transfusion
requirements are = 2 units of packed red blood cells per month over 3 months.

Clinical Note:
—  Approval of further 12 week cycles is dependent on evidence of satisfactory clinical response or reduced
treatment requirement to less than 2 units of PRBC monthly.

Claim Note:
— Initial approval for 12 weeks.

DARIFENACIN (ENABLEX and generic brand)
7.5 mg and 15 mg extended-release tablets

For the treatment of overactive bladder (OAB) with symptoms of urgency, urgency incontinence, and urinary
frequency in patients who have an intolerance or insufficient response to an adequate trial of a regular benefit OAB
drug (e.g. immediate-release oxybutynin, solifenacin or tolterodine).

Clinical Notes:
1. Requests for the treatment of stress incontinence will not be considered.
2. Not to be used in combination with other pharmacological treatments of OAB.

DAROLUTAMIDE (NUBEQA)
300 mg film-coated tablet

Non-Metastatic Castration-Resistant Prostate Cancer

In combination with androgen deprivation therapy (ADT) for the treatment of patients with non-metastatic castration-
resistant prostate cancer who have a prostate-specific antigen (PSA) doubling time of less than or equal to 10 months
during continuous ADT (i.e., high risk of developing metastases).

Renewal Criteria:

o Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of radiographic
disease progression.
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Clinical Notes:

1. Castration-resistance must be demonstrated during continuous ADT and is defined as a minimum of three rises
in PSA, measured at least one week apart, with the last PSA greater than 2 mcg/L.

2. Castrate levels of testosterone must be maintained throughout treatment with darolutamide.

3. Patients must have a good performance status.

4. Treatment should be discontinued upon radiographic disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

e Requests for darolutamide will not be considered for patients who experience disease progression on
apalutamide or enzalutamide.

e Approval period: 1 year.

Metastatic Castration-Sensitive Prostate Cancer

In combination with docetaxel and androgen deprivation therapy (ADT) for the treatment of patients with metastatic
castration-sensitive prostate cancer who have had no prior ADT, or are within 6 months of beginning ADT, in the
metastatic setting.

Renewal Criteria:
o  Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease
progression.

Clinical Notes:
1. Patients must have a good performance status and be eligible for chemotherapy.
2. Treatment should be discontinued upon disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Notes:

¢ Requests will not be considered for patients who are within 1 year of completing adjuvant ADT in the non-
metastatic setting.

o Patients who experience disease progression on apalutamide or enzalutamide are not eligible.

e Approval period: 1 year.

DARUNAVIR AND COBICISTAT (PREZCOBIX)
800 mg / 150 mg film-coated tablet

For treatment of HIV-1 infection in treatment-naive and treatment-experienced patients without darunavir resistance-
associated mutations.

Claim Notes:

e Prescriptions written for beneficiaries of Plans CU by infectious disease specialists and medical microbiologists
who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick, do not require special
authorization.

e Approval period: Long term.

DASATINIB (SPRYCEL and generic brands)
20 mg, 50 mg, 70 mg, 80 mg, 100 mg and 140 mg tablets

1. For the treatment of adult patients with Philadelphia chromosome-positive chronic myeloid leukemia (Ph+ CML)
in chronic, accelerated, or blast phase.

2. For the treatment of patients with Philadelphia chromosome-positive acute lymphoblastic leukemia (Ph+ ALL).

Renewal Criteria:
e Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease
progression.

Claim Note:
e  Approval period: 1 year.

DECITABINE / CEDAZURIDINE (INQOVI)
35 mg/ 100 mg tablet

For the treatment of patients with myelodysplastic syndromes (MDS), including previously treated and untreated, who

meet all of the following criteria:

e De novo or secondary MDS including all French-American-British subtypes (i.e., refractory anemia, refractory
anemia with ringed sideroblasts, refractory anemia with excess blasts, refractory anemia with excess blasts in
transformation, and chronic myelomonocytic leukemia)

Intermediate-1, intermediate-2, or high-risk MDS, according to the International Prognostic Scoring System
Have not experienced disease progression on a hypomethylating agent
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Renewal Criteria:
e Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease
progression.

Clinical Notes:
1. Patients must have a good performance status.
2. Treatment should be discontinued upon disease progression or unacceptable toxicity.

Claim Note:
e  Approval period: 1 year.

DEFERASIROX (JADENU and generic brands)
90 mg, 180 mg and 360 mg film-coated tablets

For the treatment of chronic iron overload.

DEFERIPRONE (FERRIPROX)
1000 mg tablet and 100 mg/mL oral solution

For the treatment of patients with transfusional iron overload due to thalassemia syndromes when current chelation
therapy is inadequate.

Claim Note:
e Combined use of more than one iron chelating therapy will not be reimbursed.

DENOSUMAB (PROLIA)
60 mg/mL prefilled syringe

For the treatment of osteoporosis in patients who have:
e a high fracture risk, and
e acontraindication, severe gastrointestinal intolerance, or are refractory to bisphosphonates.

Clinical Notes:

1. Refractory is defined as a fragility fracture or evidence of a decline in bone mineral density below pre-treatment
baseline levels, despite adherence for one year to osteoporosis therapy.

2. High fracture risk is defined as:

e Moderate 10-year fracture risk (10% to 20%) as defined by the Canadian Association of Radiologists and
Osteoporosis Canada (CAROC) tool or the Fracture Risk Assessment (FRAX) tool with a prior fragility
fracture; or

e High 10-year fracture risk (= 20%) as defined by the CAROC or FRAX tool.

Claim Notes:
e Initial approval period: 1 year.
e Renewal approval period: Long term.

DENOSUMAB (XGEVA)
120 mg / 1.7 mL single-use vial

For the prevention of skeletal-related events (SREs) in patients with castrate-resistant prostate cancer (CRPC) with
one or more documented bone metastases and an ECOG performance status of 0-2*.

Clinical Note:
o *Patients who are asymptomatic and those who are symptomatic and in bed less than 50% of the time.

DESMOPRESSIN (generic brands)

0.1 mg and 0.2 mg tablets

DESMOPRESSIN (DDAVP MELT)

60 mcg and 120 mcg orally disintegrating tablets

¢ For the management of diabetes insipidus.
e For the treatment of patients 18 years and older with nocturnal enuresis.

Claim Note:
o Desmopressin oral formulations are a regular benefit for Plans CDEF-18G.

DESMOPRESSIN (generic brand)
10 mcg metered dose nasal spray

For the treatment of patients with diabetes insipidus.
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Clinical Note:
e The nasal formulations are no longer indicated for nocturnal enuresis due to the risk of hyponatremia.

DIENOGEST (VISANNE and generic brands)
2 mg tablet

For the management of pelvic pain associated with endometriosis in patients for whom one or more less costly
hormonal options are either ineffective or cannot be used.

Clinical Note:
e Continuous combined oral contraceptives and medroxyprogesterone are examples of less costly hormonal
options.

DIMETHYL FUMARATE (TECFIDERA and generic brands)
120 mg and 240 mg delayed-release capsules

For the treatment of adult patients with relapsing-remitting multiple sclerosis (RRMS) who meet all of the following

criteria:

e Confirmed diagnosis based on McDonald criteria

e Experienced one or more disabling relapses or new MRI activity in the past two years

e Ambulatory with or without aid (i.e. has a recent Expanded Disability Status Scale (EDSS) score of less than or
equal to 6.5)

Clinical Note:
e Treatment should be discontinued for patients with an EDSS score of greater than or equal to 7.

Claim Notes:

e Requests will be considered for individuals enrolled in Plans ACDEFGV.

e Prescriptions written by neurologists who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New
Brunswick do not require special authorization.
Combined use with other disease modifying therapies to treat RRMS will not be reimbursed.
Approval Period: 2 years.

DIPYRIDAMOLE AND ACETYLSALIC ACID (generic brand)
200 mg / 25 mg capsule

For the secondary prevention of ischemic stroke/TIA in patients who have experienced a recurrent thrombotic event
(stroke, symptoms of TIA) while taking ASA.

DORNASE ALFA (PULMOZYME)
1 mg/mL solution

For the treatment of patients with cystic fibrosis with clinical evidence of lung disease (e.g., frequent pulmonary
exacerbations, FEV1 less than 90% predicted, difficulty clearing secretions).

Claim Notes:
e Requests will be considered for individuals enrolled in Plans ACBDEFGV
e Approval period: Long term.

DOLUTEGRAVIR AND RILPIVIRINE (JULUCA)
50 mg / 25 mg tablet

As a complete regimen to replace the current antiretroviral regimen for the treatment of HIV-1 infection in adult
patients who are virologically stable and suppressed (i.e. HIV-1 RNA less than 50 copies per mL).

Claim Notes:

e Prescriptions written for beneficiaries of Plans CU by infectious disease specialists and medical microbiologists
who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick, do not require special
authorization.

e Approval period: Long term.

DORAVIRINE (PIFELTRO)
100 mg tablet

For use in combination with other antiretrovirals in adult patients with HIV-1 infection, who have no known mutations
associated with resistance to doravirine.
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Claim Notes:

e Prescriptions written for beneficiaries of Plans CU by infectious disease specialists and medical microbiologists
who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick, do not require special
authorization.

e Approval period: Long term.

DULOXETINE (CYMBALTA and generic brands)
30 mg and 60 mg delayed release capsules

Chronic Pain
For the treatment of patients with chronic pain.

Claim Note:
e The maximum dose reimbursed is 60 mg daily.

Major Depressive Disorder
For the treatment of major depressive disorder in patients 18 years and older, who have failed treatment with at least
one less costly antidepressant.

Claim Note:
e The maximum dose reimbursed is 60 mg daily.

DUPILUMAB (DUPIXENT)
200 mg / 1.14 mL prefilled syringe and prefilled pen
300 mg / 2 mL prefilled syringe and prefilled pen

Asthma

1. For the adjunctive treatment of severe asthma with a type 2 or eosinophilic phenotype in patients aged 6 to 11
years of age who are inadequately controlled with medium-to high-dose inhaled corticosteroids (ICS) and one or
more additional asthma controller(s) (e.g., long-acting beta-agonist) or high-dose ICS alone and meet the
following criteria:
¢ blood eosinophil count 2 0.15 x 10%L within the past 12 months; and
e uncontrolled asthma with at least one clinically significant asthma exacerbation in the past 12 months.

Initial Discontinuation Criteria:
e Baseline asthma control questionnaire score has not improved at 12 months since initiation of treatment, or
e The number of clinically significant asthma exacerbations has increased within the previous 12 months.

Subsequent Discontinuation Criteria:

e Asthma control questionnaire score achieved after the first 12 months of therapy has not been maintained
subsequently, or

e The number of clinically significant asthma exacerbations has increased within the previous 12 months.

Clinical Notes:

1. A baseline and annual assessment of asthma symptom control using a validated asthma control
questionnaire must be provided.

2. Medium dose ICS is defined as between 200 mcg and 400 mcg of fluticasone propionate or equivalent daily
dose and high-dose ICS is defined as greater than 400 mcg of fluticasone propionate or equivalent daily
dose.

3. A significant clinical exacerbation is defined as worsening of asthma such that the treating physician elected
to administer systemic glucocorticoids for at least 3 days or the patient visited an emergency department or
was hospitalized.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by a pediatric respirologist or allergist experienced in the treatment of severe asthma.
Combined use of dupilumab with other biologics used to treat asthma will not be reimbursed.

Approvals will be for a maximum of 200 mg every two weeks or 300 mg every four weeks.

Approval period: 1 year.

2. For the adjunctive treatment of severe asthma with a type 2 or eosinophilic phenotype or oral corticosteroid
(OCS) dependent severe asthma in patients 12 years of age and older who are inadequately controlled with
high-dose inhaled corticosteroids (ICS) and one or more additional asthma controller(s) (e.g., long-acting beta-
agonist) and meets one of the following criteria:

e blood eosinophil count = 0.15 x 10%L within the past 12 months, or
e have OCS dependent asthma.

Initial Discontinuation Criteria:
e Baseline asthma control questionnaire score has not improved at 12 months since initiation of treatment, or
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¢ No decrease in the daily maintenance OCS dose in the first 12 months of treatment, or
¢ Number of clinically significant asthma exacerbations has increased within the previous 12 months.

Subsequent Discontinuation Criteria:

e Asthma control questionnaire score achieved after the first 12 months of therapy has not been maintained
subsequently, or

e Reduction in the daily maintenance OCS dose achieved after the first 12 months of treatment is not
maintained subsequently, or

o Number of clinically significant asthma exacerbations has increased within the previous 12 months.

Clinical Notes:

1. A baseline and annual assessment of asthma symptom control using a validated asthma control
questionnaire must be provided.

2. A baseline and annual number of clinically significant asthma exacerbations must be provided.

3. High-dose ICS is defined as greater than or equal to 500 mcg of fluticasone propionate or equivalent daily
dose.

4. A significant clinical exacerbation is defined as worsening of asthma such that the treating physician elected
to administer systemic glucocorticoids for at least 3 days or the patient visited an emergency department or
was hospitalized.

Claim Notes:
e  Must be prescribed by a respirologist, clinical immunologist, allergist or internist experienced in the treatment
of severe asthma.
Combined use of dupilumab with other biologics used to treat asthma will not be reimbursed.
Approvals will be for a maximum of 600 mg at week 0, then 300 mg every two weeks thereafter.
Approval period: 1 year.

Atopic Dermatitis

For the treatment of moderate to severe atopic dermatitis (AD) in patients 12 years of age and older who meet all of

the following criteria:

e Refractory or have contraindications to an adequate trial of topical prescription therapies combined with
phototherapy (where available)

e Refractory, intolerant or have contraindications to an adequate trial of methotrexate, cyclosporine, mycophenolic
acid, or azathioprine

e Baseline Physician Global Assessment score of 3 or greater and Eczema Area and Severity Score of 7.1 or
greater.

Renewal Criteria:

e Requests for renewal must provide proof of beneficial clinical effect defined as a 75% or greater improvement
from baseline in the Eczema Area and Severity Index (EASI-75) score six months after treatment initiation.

e  Proof of maintenance of EASI-75 response from baseline must be provided for subsequent authorizations.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by a dermatologist, pediatrician or clinical immunologist with experience in the treatment of
moderate to severe AD.

e Combined use of more than one immunomodulatory drug (e.g., biologics or janus kinase inhibitors) for the
treatment of moderate to severe AD will not be reimbursed.
Approvals will be for a maximum of 600 mg at week 0, then 300 mg every two weeks thereafter.
Initial approval period: 6 months.
Renewal approval period: 1 year.

ECULIZUMAB (SOLIRIS)
30 mg / 30 mL single-use vial

For the treatment of paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria (PNH).

Clinical Notes:

1. A Request for Coverage including the completed consent and specific special authorization forms must be
submitted and the patient must:
a) Satisfy the Clinical Criteria for eculizumab (initial or continued coverage, as appropriate);
b) Not meet any of the criteria specified in Contraindications to Coverage or Discontinuance of Coverage.

2. Please contact the NB Drug Plans at 1-800-332-3691 for a packet containing the Clinical Criteria and required
forms.

Claim Note:

e Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.
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EDARAVONE (RADICAVA)
0.3 mg/mL solution for injection
105 mg / 5 mL oral solution

For the treatment of patients with probable or definite amyotrophic lateral sclerosis (ALS) who meet all the following
criteria:

e ALS Functional Rating Scale — Revised (ALSFRS-R) score of at least two points on each item

e Forced vital capacity (FVC) greater than or equal to 80% of predicted

e ALS symptoms for two years or less

e Permanent non-invasive or invasive ventilation is not required

Discontinuation Criteria:

e The patient is non-ambulatory (ALSFRS-R score less than or equal to 1 for item 8) and unable to cut food and
feed themself without assistance, irrespective of whether a gastrostomy tube is in place (ALSFRS-R score less
than 1 for item 5a or 5b); or

e The patient requires permanent non-invasive or invasive ventilation.

Clinical Note:
e ALSFRS-R scores and FVC must be provided.

Claim Notes:

e Must be prescribed by, or in consultation with, a physician with experience in the diagnosis and management of
ALS.
Approval period: 6 months.
Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

ELOSULFASE ALFA (VIMIZIM)
5 mg /5 mL single-use vial

For the treatment of patients with mucopolysaccharidosis type IVA (MPS IVA).

Clinical Note:
e Please contact the NB Drug Plans at 1-800-332-3691 for the complete criteria.

Claim Note:
e Claims that exceed the maximum claim amount of $9,999.99 must be divided and submitted as separate
transactions as outlined here.

EMPAGLIFLOZIN (JARDIANCE)
10 mg and 25 mg tablets

1. For the treatment of type 2 diabetes mellitus when added to metformin and a sulfonylurea for patients with
inadequate glycemic control on metformin and a sulfonylurea.
2. As an adjunct to diet, exercise, and standard care therapy to reduce the incidence of cardiovascular death in
patients with type 2 diabetes mellitus who have:
¢ inadequate glycemic control despite an adequate trial of metformin, or a contraindication or intolerance to
metformin; and
e established cardiovascular disease.

Clinical Notes:
1. For patients who cannot take metformin and/or a sulfonylurea due to contraindications or intolerances, details
must be provided.
2. Established cardiovascular disease is defined as one of the following (details must be provided):
e History of myocardial infarction (Ml).
e  Multi-vessel coronary artery disease in two or more major coronary arteries (irrespective of revascularization
status).
Single-vessel coronary artery disease with significant stenosis and a positive non-invasive stress test.
Unstable angina with either coronary multi-vessel or single-vessel disease.
History of ischemic or hemorrhagic stroke.
Occlusive peripheral artery disease.

EMPAGLIFLOZIN AND METFORMIN (SYNJARDY)
5 mg /500 mg, 5 mg/ 850 mg, 5 mg /1000 mg, 12.5 mg/ 500 mg, 12.5 mg / 850 mg and 12.5 mg / 1000 mg
tablets

For the treatment of type 2 diabetes mellitus in patients who are already stabilized on therapy with empagliflozin and
metformin, to replace the individual components of empagliflozin and metformin.
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EMTRICITABINE, RILPIVIRINE AND TENOFOVIR ALAFENAMIDE (ODEFSEY)
200 mg / 25 mg / 25 mg tablet

For the treatment of adult patients with HIV-1 infection who meet the following criteria:

¢ No known mutations associated with resistance to tenofovir, emtricitabine or non-nucleoside reverse
transcriptase inhibitor (NNRTI) class.

e Viral load less than or equal to 100,000 copies/mL

Claim Notes:

e Prescriptions written for beneficiaries of Plans CU by infectious disease specialists and medical microbiologists
who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick, do not require special
authorization.

e Approval period: Long term.

EMTRICITABINE, TENOFOVIR ALAFENAMIDE, ELVITEGRAVIR AND COBICISTAT (GENVOYA)
200 mg /10 mg / 150 mg / 150 mg tablet

For the treatment of HIV-1 infection in patients 12 years of age and older (weighing at least 35kg) with no known
mutations associated with resistance to the individual components of Genvoya.

Claim Notes:

e Prescriptions written for beneficiaries of Plans CU by infectious disease specialists and medical microbiologists
who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick, do not require special
authorization.

e Approval period: Long term.

EMTRICITABINE, TENOFOVIR DISOPROXIL, ELVITEGRAVIR AND COBICISTAT (STRIBILD)
200 mg/ 300 mg /150 mg / 150 mg tablet

As a complete regimen for antiretroviral treatment naive HIV-1 infected patients in whom efavirenz is not indicated.

Claim Notes:

e Prescriptions written for beneficiaries of Plans CU by infectious disease specialists and medical microbiologists
who are licensed by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of New Brunswick, do not require special
authorization.

e  Approval period: Long term.

ENCORAFENIB (BRAFTOVI)
75 mg capsule

Metastatic Colorectal Cancer

In combination with panitumumab for the treatment of patients with metastatic colorectal cancer who meet all of the
following criteria:

¢ Presence of BRAF V600E mutation

e Disease progression following at least one prior therapy in the metastatic setting

e No previous treatment with an EGFR inhibitor

Renewal Criteria:
o  Written confirmation that the patient has responded to treatment and there is no evidence of disease
progression.

Clinical Notes:
1.